Other then this there were no significant changes in the business or economic circumstances that affect the fair value of the Group’s
financial assets, investment property.

(iv) Interest rate risk

The Bonds obtained by the Group bear interest at a floating rate based on WIBOR6M plus a margin. As of December 2024, the
WIBOR6M was 5.8% (as of 31 December 2023, it was 5.82%).
The Bank loans are based on WIBOR3M or WIBOR1M plus margin. Changes in the WIBOR rate will have a significant impact on the
Group's cash flow and profitability.
Till the end of 31 December 2024 the Company has issued two new series of bonds, series P2023A in the amount of PLN 60 million
maturing on 15th of August 2027 as well as Series Y in the amount of PLN 160 million that is scheduled to be repaid in 2 tranches PLN
80 million by 24th March 2028 and PLN 80 million by 24th September 2028.
The table below presents the sensitivity analysis and its impact on net assets and income statement assuming if the variable interest
rate changes by 1% assuming that all other variables remain unchanged:
  31 December 2024  31 December 2023
In thousands of Polish Zlotys (PLN)  Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%  Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%
Income statement

Variable interest rate assets  2 500  (2 500)  1 682 (1 682)
Variable interest rate liabilities  (2 970) 2 970  (2 437) 2 437
Total   (470) 470   (755) 755
Net assets

Variable interest rate assets  2 500  (2 500)  1 682 (1 682)
Variable interest rate liabilities  (2 970) 2 970  (2 437) 2 437
Total   (470) 470   (755) 755

Short-term receivables and payables are not exposed to interest rate risk.

Ronson Development SE

Consolidated Financial Statement for the year ended 31 December 2024

59

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Note 32 – Risk management

Financial risk factors

(iv) Interest rate risk

New benchmark reference index

The National Benchmark Reform Working Group (NGR), established by the Polish Financial Supervision Authority, is working on the
implementation of a new RFR - type reference index. According to recent meetings held by The Steering Committee of the National